(j) Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments’ fair value, according to the types of risk

considered significant by the Group, is presented below.

Assumptions for sensitivity analysis

The Group adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two (possible and

remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments.  The probable

scenario was defined based on the futures market curves for sugar, oil (heating oil), ethanol and the

US dollar at December 31, 2020, corresponding to the balance of the derivatives’ fair value on that
date. Possible and remote adverse scenarios were defined considering adverse impacts of 25% and

50% on sugar price curves and US dollar, which were calculated based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity table

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

Risk factor

Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

Fair value

balance

Remote

scenario

+50%

Fair value

balance

Price risk

Commodity derivatives

Futures contracts and options:

Purchase and sale commitments  Sugar price increase  (583,548)  (1,862,373)  (2,445,921)  (3,724,746)  (4,308,294)

Purchase and sale commitments  Gasoline price increase  (63,558)  (134,296)  (197,854)  (268,591)  (332,149)

Purchase and sale commitments  Ethanol price decrease  56,146  39,520  95,666  79,039  135,185

Purchase and sale commitments
Diesel and gasoline price

increase
 (28,860)

(199,365)

(228,225)

(398,730)

(427,590)

Purchase and sale commitments  Energy price increase  176,652  21,746  198,398  43,493  220,145

   (443,168)  (2,134,768)  (2,577,936)  (4,269,535)  (4,712,703)

Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate derivatives

Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments
R$/US$ exchange rate

decrease
 31,107  9,065  40,172  18,129  49,236

Forward and Locked-in exchange

contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments
R$/US$ exchange rate

decrease
 389,690  (2,846,172)  (2,456,482)  (5,692,344)  (5,302,654)

Purchase and sale commitments
AR$/US$ exchange rate

fall
 (15,153)  (106,580)  (121,733)  (213,162)  (228,315)

FX swaps:

Purchase and sale commitments
R$/US$ exchange rate

decrease
 2,452,676

(2,647,173)

(194,497)

(5,294,346)

(2,841,670)

   2,858,320  (5,590,860)  (2,732,540)  (11,181,723)  (8,323,403)

Interest rate risk

Interest derivatives

Swap, locked-in exchange contracts,

DI and NDF
 Interest rate decrease  561,151

9,120

570,271

20,042

581,193

   561,151  9,120  570,271  20,042  581,193

Total   2,976,303  (7,716,508)  (4,740,205)  (15,431,216)  (12,454,913)

 (*) Result projected to occur in up to 12 months from December 31, 2020.

Grupo Raízen

Notes to combined consolidated and condensed

interim financial information at December 31, 2020
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated

57

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position at December 31, 2020. The effects of the possible and

remote scenarios that would be posted to the combined consolidated statement of profit or loss as
foreign exchange differences are as follows:

   Foreign exchange difference effect

Possible

scenario

Remote

scenario

Possible

scenario

Remote

scenario

Net foreign exchange exposure at December 31, 2020  +25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) 1,648,283  412,071  824,142  (412,071)  (824,142)
Restricted cash (Note 5) 1,547,280  386,820  773,640  (386,820)  (773,640)
Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 6) 1,323,908  330,977  661,954  (330,977)  (661,954)
Transactions with related parties (Note
11.a)

(361,561)  (90,390)  (180,781)  90,390  180,781

Trade accounts payable (Note 16) (2,557,084)  (639,271)  (1,278,542)  639,271  1,278,542

Loans and financing (Note 18) (15,251,062)  (3,812,766)  (7,625,531)  3,812,766  7,625,531
Lease liabilities (Note 17) (387,074)  (96,769)  (193,537)  96,769  193,537

Impact on profit or loss for the period   (3,509,328)  (7,018,655)  3,509,328  7,018,655

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

At December 31, 2020, the probable scenario considers the weighted average floating interest rate of

4.00% p.a. on loans and financing, and for short-term investments and restricted cash, the CDI

accumulated over the past 12 months of 2.76%. In both cases, simulations were performed with an
increase and decrease of 25% and 50%.  The combined consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis

are presented below:

  Interest rate sensitivity

Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

Remote

scenario

Possible

scenario

Remote

scenario

   +25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

Short-term investments  48,648  12,162  24,324  (12,162)  (24,324)
Marketable securities  528  132  264  (132)  (264)
Restricted short-term investments (restricted cash)  1,061  265  531  (265)  (531)
Loans and financing  (910,398)  (227,599)  (455,199)  227,599  455,199

Additional impact on profit or loss for the period  (860,161)  (215,040)  (430,080)  215,040  430,080

(k) Capital management

The Group’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its operations

and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering an adequate
return to its shareholders.

The Group has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Grupo Raízen

Notes to combined consolidated and condensed

interim financial information at December 31, 2020
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated

58

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date